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Family of John Brebner and Euphemia Ogilvie, Benholm, KCD      August 26th, 2015 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. John Brebner #4036, b. c 1805 in Fetteresso*, KCD, SCT,1 d. 08 September 1880 in Lodge, Benholm, KCD, SCT,2 occupation Ploughman, 
Labourer. 

  
  
 1824: Resident in Fordoun at time of marriage. 
 1841: Live at Cottar House, St. Cyrus... born in county. 
 1851: Lived at Glenhenton? Farm House, St. Cyrus with family. 
 1871: Lived in St. Cyrus, KCD. Birthplace Musselburgh, MLN?? (Verify!) 
 1880: Died at Lodge, Benholm; no parents' names on his death certificate. 
 
 He married Euphemia Ogilvie #4035, 02 June 1824 in Fordoun, KCD, SCT,3 b. 18 March 1807 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,4 (daughter of John 

Ogilvie #25689 [Linen Weaver] and Elizabeth Rattray #25690), baptized 22 March 1807 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,4 d. 04 February 1874 in 
Benholm Lodge, Benholm, KCD, SCT.5 

  
 Euphemia: 
 Resident in Fordoun at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Jean Brebner #4041 b. May 1825. 
 
    3. ii. John Brebner #4039 b. May 1827. 
 
    4. iii. Charles Brebner #4037 b. February 1829. 
 
    5. iv. Isobel Brebner #4038 b. August 1833. 
 
    6. v. Mary Brebner #27975 b. c 1835. 
 
    7. vi. Euphemia Brebner #4040 b. July 1839. 
 
    8. vii. Jessie Brebner #39085 b. c 1844. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Jean Brebner #4041, b. May 1825 in Fordoun, KCD, SCT, baptized 15 May 1825 in Fordoun, KCD, SCT.6 
3. John Brebner #4039, b. May 1827 in St. Cyrus, KCD, SCT, baptized 20 May 1827 in St. Cyrus, KCD, SCT,6 d. 23 September 1901 in 13 

Belgrave Terrace, Aberdeen, ABD,7 occupation Police Constable. 
  
  
 1841: Worked for William ROSS at Over Tullo, Garvock, KCD. 
 1861: Lived with family at Old Toll House, Stonehaven Road, Nigg, KCD. 
 1871: Lived in Banchory Devenick. 
 1881: Constable and Prison Keeper in Stonehaven. 
 1901: Lived at 21 Mary Street, Stonehaven, Fetteresso with wife. 
 
 He married Helen Stratton #4042, 08 December 1850 in St. Cyrus, KCD, SCT,6 b. 15 May 1828 in Nigg, KCD, SCT,8 (daughter of James 

Stratton #19431 [Farmer] and Ann Donald #19432), baptized August 1828 in St. Cyrus, KCD, SCT,9 d. 03 July 1901 in 21 Mary St., 
Stonehaven, KCD, SCT.10 

 
    Children: 
 
    9. i. John Bremner #4043 b. 18 June 1851. 
 
    10. ii. William Bremner #4044 b. 17 February 1856. 
 
    11. iii. Charles Bremner #4046 b. 02 February 1859. 
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    12. iv. Robert Begg Bremner #4047 b. 20 January 1861. 
 
    13. v. Alexander Bremner #4045 b. 23 July 1864. 
 
4. Charles Brebner #4037, b. February 1829 in St. Cyrus, KCD, SCT, baptized 14 February 1829 in St. Cyrus, KCD, SCT,6 d. 20 August 1886 in 

Glenskenno, Dun, ANS, SCT,11 occupation Labourer. 
  
  
 1841: Farm servant in Garvock, KCD to Alexander CLARK... . 
 1861: Lived at Newtonmill, Stracathro, ANS with family. 
 1881: Lived at Prettycur Cottar House, Montrose. 
 
 He married Mary Valentine #4048, 18 May 1851 in St. Cyrus, KCD, SCT,6 b. 08 May 1827 in Farnell, ANS, SCT,12 (daughter of David 

Valentine #19290 and Catherine Whyte #19291), baptized 29 May 1827 in Farnell, ANS, SCT,13 d. 09 July 1907 in 57 St. Mary St., Arbroath, 
ANS, SCT,14 occupation Sick Nurse. 

  
 Mary: 
 1891: Lived at Sleepyhillock, Dun, ANS (alone). 1 
 901: Lived with daughter Catherine and husband John GRANT at Towerton Farm House, Kinnell, ANS. 
 
    Children: 
 
    14. i. James Bremner #4051 b. March 1853. 
 
    15. ii. Mary Jane Bremner #4053 b. 08 April 1854. 
 
    16. iii. John Bremner #4052 b. 14 December 1858. 
 
    17. iv. Isabella Joss Bremner #4050 b. 23 March 1860. 
 
    18. v. David Bremner #37768 b. 24 February 1862. 
 
    19. vi. Catherine Bremner #4049 b. 29 January 1865. 
 
    20. vii. William Bremner #4054 b. 15 November 1867. 
 
    21. viii. Alexander Brown Bremner #39076 b. c 1873. 
 
5. Isobel Brebner #4038, b. August 1833 in St. Cyrus, KCD, SCT, baptized 10 August 1833 in St. Cyrus, KCD, SCT,6 d. 12 December 1907 in 34 

New Wynd, Montrose, ANS, SCT.15 
  
 1864: Lived at Lochside, Saint Cyrus at time of marriage. 
 
 She married William Douglas #13526, 17 December 1864 in Saint Cyrus, KCD, SCT,16 b. c 1838 in Fochabers, Bellie, MOR, SCT,17 (son of 

James Douglas #13527 [Shepherd] and Jane Stewart #13528), occupation Railway Labourer/Gardener. 
  
 William: 
 1864: Lived at Lochside, Saint Cyrus at time of marriage. 
 1871: Lived at Roadside, St. Cyrus, KCD. 
 1874: Informant at Mother-in-Law Euphemia OGILVIE's death. 
 1881: Lived at Gatehouse Benholm, KCD, SCT.  Gardener/Domestic Servant. 
 1901: Lived at 31 New Wynd, Montrose with family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    22. i. Jane Douglas #35703 b. 07 January 1865. 
 
    23. ii. John Douglas #35702 b. 24 September 1866. 
 
    24. iii. Isabella Douglas #35704 b. 22 January 1869. 
 
    25. iv. Alexander Porteous Douglas #35701 b. 30 September 1871. 
 
    26. v. Margaret Reid Douglas #35705 b. 05 June 1873. 
 
    27. vi. Agnes A. Douglas #35706 b. c 1877. 
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    28. vii. William Douglas #35707 b. c 1880. 
 
6. Mary Brebner #27975, b. c 1835 in St. Cyrus?, KCD, SCT.18 
7. Euphemia Brebner #4040, b. July 1839 in St. Cyrus, KCD, SCT, baptized 11 July 1839 in St. Cyrus, KCD, SCT.6 
8. Jessie Brebner #39085, b. c 1844 in St. Cyrus, KCD, SCT.19 
 

Generation Three 
 

9. John Bremner #4043, b. 18 June 1851 in St. Cyrus, KCD, SCT,6 occupation Coachman. 
  
  
 1875: Lived at Parkhead, Mains, ANS at time of marriage. Worked in bleachfield. 
 1891: Lived at 17 New Street, Stonehaven with family. 
 1901: Family lived at 33 Cameron St., Stonehaven, KCD. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Middleton #26576, 31 December 1875 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,20 b. c 1852 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,21 

(daughter of James Middleton #35697 and Catherine B. Middleton (ms Middleton) #35698), d. 26 October 1918 in 9 Carron Terrace, 
Fetteresso, KCD, SCT.22 

  
 Elizabeth: 
 Verify date of first marriage...seems young... 
 1875: Lived at Parkhead, Mains at time of second marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    29. i. Ellen Stratton Bremner #26577 b. 1876. 
 
    30. ii. John Ross Bremner #26578 b. 10 September 1878. 
 
    31. iii. Alexanderina Bremner #53044 b. 19 September 1881. 
 
    32. iv. Robert Bremner #26579 b. 23 April 1884. 
 
    33. v. Charles William Bremner #26580 b. 1890. 
 
    34. vi. James H. Bremner #29330 b. c 1897. 
 
10. William Bremner #4044, b. 17 February 1856 in St. Cyrus, KCD, SCT,23 d. 16 May 1867 in Old Tollhouse, Nigg, KCD, SCT.24 
11. Charles Bremner #4046, b. 02 February 1859 in Fettercairn, KCD, SCT,25 occupation Police Constable, d. 2Q 1891 in Bury, LAN, ENG.26 
  
  
 1881: Not found Scottish census? 
 1891: With family at 14 St. Anne's St., Bury, LAN. (Image 03-1378). 
 
 He married Ann Whyte #18965, b. c 1860 in Newnam, GLS, ENG.27 
 
    Children: 
 
    35. i. Alexander Bremner #18966 b. May 1887. 
 
    36. ii. Helen Bremner #20294 b. c 1885. 
 
    37. iii. Gladys Bremner #20295 b. 1890. 
 
12. Robert Begg Bremner #4047, b. 20 January 1861 in Nigg, KCD, SCT,28 d. 1881 in Dunnottar, KCD, SCT,29 occupation Coachman 1881. 
13. Alexander Bremner #4045, b. 23 July 1864 in Nigg, KCD, SCT,30 d. 18 September 1943 in Kepplestone Nursing Home, Aberdeen, ABD, 

SCT,31 buried in Allenvale Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD,32 occupation Training College Teacher. 
  
  
 1891: Lived with parents. 
 1900: Informant at father's death. 
 1901: Lived 13 Belgrave Terrace, Aberdeen. On daughter Helen's marriage certificate, Alexander is noted as a "University Lecturer" in 

Geology. 
 1943: Usual residence at death was 13 Belgrave Terrace, Aberdeen. Alexander' s occupation was shown as " University Lecturer, Geography, 

retired). 
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 He married Catherine Maitland Davidson #15654, 1896 in Aberdeen District, ABD, SCT,33 b. c 1866 in England,34 (daughter of Samuel 

Davidson #56240 [Commission Agent] and Catherine Maitland #56241), d. 08 February 1918 in 13 Belgrave Terrace, Aberdeen, ABD, 
SCT,35 buried in Allenvale Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD.32 

 
    Children: 
 
    38. i. Helen Davidson Bremner #15655 b. 1898. 
 
    39. ii. Kate Maitland Bremner #15656 b. 1900. 
 
14. James Bremner #4051, b. March 1853 in Marykirk, KCD, SCT, baptized 23 March 1853 in Marykirk, KCD, SCT,6 d. before March 1883,36 

occupation Soldier Lancers 1881. 
  
  
 1881: Lived 15 James Court, Edinburgh. 
 
 He married Margaret G.B. Moor #4055, 1880 in Peebles, PEE, SCT,37 b. c 1860 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,38 (daughter of John Moore 

#50508 [Cooper (Journeyman)] and Catherine Spalding #50509), occupation Sewing Machinist. 
  
 Margaret: 
 1883: Lived at 7 Belfast St., Maryhill at time of second marriage. 
 
15. Mary Jane Bremner #4053, b. 08 April 1854 in Craig by Montrose, ANS, SCT,6 d. 10 April 1927 in 24 Helen St., Arbroath, ANS, SCT,39 

occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
  
 1871: Servant to Jessie FORBES at Lammofaulds, Montrose, ANS. Mary was "Cousin German" to husband Alexander ANDERSON. 
 
 She married Alexander Anderson #18779, 30 November 1877 in Prettycur, Montrose, ANS, SCT,40 b. c 1853 in St. Vigeans, ANS, SCT,41 

(son of Alexander Anderson #18780 [Farm Labourer] and Catherine Valentine #18781), d. before April 1927,42 occupation Ag. Labourer. 
  
 Alexander: 1881: Family lived at 39 St. Mary St., St. Vigeans; no children at that time. 1907: Informant at mother-in-law's death. 
 
16. John Bremner #4052, b. 14 December 1858 in Menmuir, ANS, SCT,43 d. 1859 in Menmuir, ANS, SCT.44 
17. Isabella Joss Bremner #4050, b. 23 March 1860 in Strathcathro, ANS, SCT,43 occupation 1881 General Servant. 
  
  
 1991: Worked as general servant for David T. FELL in Montrose. 
 1887: Lived at Laycock's Hill, Dun at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Henry Lumsden Whyte #18782, 30 December 1887 in Montrose, ANS, SCT,45 b. c 1860,46 (son of John Whyte #18783 and 

Jane Coutts #18784), occupation House Carpenter, d. 14 August 1938 in 25 River Street, Tuckahoe, NY, USA,47 buried 17 August 1938 in St. 
James the Less Cemetery, Scarsdale, NY, USA.47 

  
 Henry: 
 1910: Family lived at Lakeville Avenue, Tuckahoe, NY. 
 1920, 1930: Family lived at 25 River Street, Tuckahoe, Westchester Co., NY. 
 
    Children: 
 
    40. i. Jessie Whyte #60570 b. c 1890. 
 
    41. ii. Anna  M. Whyte #60567 b. c 1891. 
 
    42. iii. Henry L, Whyte #60571 b. c 1894. 
 
    43. iv. Charles Whyte #60569 b. c 1896. 
 
    44. v. Catherine Whyte #60568 b. c 1901. 
 
    45. vi. Euphemia Whyte #60572 b. c 1903. 
 
    46. vii. George Whyte #60573 b. c 1906. 
 
18. David Bremner #37768, b. 24 February 1862 in Newtonmill, Stracathro, ANS, SCT,48 occupation Farm Servant. 
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 1880: Lived at Mountboy, Craig, ANS at time of marriage. 
 1881: Farm servant to Charles MILNE at South Leckaway Bothy, Kinettles, ANS? 
 1911: Lived at 1 Alfred Place, Hartley Wintney, HAM. 
 
 He married Margaret Ann Walker #37769, 04 June 1880 in Blackhall, Menmuir, ANS, SCT,49 b. c 1852 in St. Vigeans, ANS, SCT,50 

(daughter of John Walker #37770 [Farm Servant] and Margaret McVenus #37771), occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
 Margaret: 
 1880: Lived at Blackhall, Menmuir at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    47. i. Jemima Baxter Bremner #51034 b. 1880. 
 
19. Catherine Bremner #4049, b. 29 January 1865 in Stracathro, ANS, SCT,43 d. 26 December 1945 in 46 Helen St., Arbroath, ANS, SCT,51 

occupation Domestic servant. 
  
  
 1881: Worked as Domestic Servant for David BRUCE and family at Hill Head Hedderwick Farm House (near parents at Prettycur). 
 
 She married (1) John Grant #27965, 06 June 1884 in Dun, ANS, SCT,52 b. c 1861,53 (son of John Grant #27966 and Elizabeth Milne 

#27967), occupation Ploughman. 
  
 John: 
 1901: Farmed at Towerton Farm House, Kinnell. Mother-in-law Mary BREMNER (VALENTINE) lived with the family. No children... 
 
  
 She married (2) James Napier #43346, 1907 in Arbroath, ANS, SCT,54 occupation Railway Shunter. 
  
 James: 1945: Informant at wife's death. 
 
20. William Bremner #4054, b. 15 November 1867 in Logie-Pert, ANS, SCT,43 d. 1873 in Dun, ANS, SCT.55 
21. Alexander Brown Bremner #39076, b. c 1873 in Dun, ANS, SCT,56 d. 17 November 1957 in Winnipeg, MB, CAN,57 occupation 

Carter/Farmer. 
  
  
 (verify that parents are the correct Chas. BREMNER/Mary VALENTINE...) 
 1891: Lived at the Egypt Bothy, Farnell, ANS with David SMITH, Farm Servant. 
 1894: Lived at Balbernie Mill, Brechin at time of marriage. 
 1901: Lived at Little Carcary Bothy, Farnell, ANS. Platelayer (railway). 
 1908: Emigrated to Canada, settled in Brandon, MB. 
 1916: Lived at Pipestone, Brandon, MB. 
 1927: Moved to Winnipeg after retirement. 
  
 Winnipeg Free Press, 13 December 1949 
  
 "Mr. and Mrs., Alex BREMNER, Perth ave., will be at home, Wednesday, on the occasion of their 55th wedding anniversary. Both were born 

in Scotland, Mr. BREMNER is 75 years old and Mrs. BREMNER is one year younger. They were married at Brechin, Scotland, Dec. 14, 1894 
and came to Canada in 1909. They settled in the Reston district and resided there on a farm until, upon retirement, they moved to Winnipeg in 
1927. They have lived here ever since. There are six daughters, all of whom will be present for the celebration. They are, Mrs. J. FRASER, 
Mrs. A. ROSS, Miss Marjorie BREMNER, all or Winnipeg, and Mrs. J>S. JOHNSTON of Port Arthur, Ont., Mrs. G.A. HALL of Virden and 
Mrs. R.G. REID of Argyle, Man. They have 27 grandchildren and 13 great-grandchildren. Mrs. ROSS entertained at a family dinner at her 
home, Semple street, Saturday, in honor of her parents." 

 
 He married Helen Robertson Marnie #39077, 14 December 1894 in The Cottage, Maulesden, Brechin, ANS,58 b. c 1874 in Craig, ANS, 

SCT,59 (daughter of Charles Marnie #39078 [Farm Grieve] and Helen Robertson #39079), d. 08 November 1960 in Winnipeg, MB, CAN,57 
occupation Domestic Servant. 

  
 Helen: 
 1894: Lived at The Cottage, Maulesden at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    48. i. Catherine Bremner #39081 b. 01 February 1895. 
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    49. ii. Mary Helen Bremner #39082 b. 12 September 1896. 
 
    50. iii. Matilda Bremner #39083 b. 24 April 1898. 
 
    51. iv. Christina Marnie Bremner #39080 b. 12 March 1900. 
 
    52. v. Annie Marnie Bremner #39084 b. 08 November 1902. 
 
    53. vi. Marjorie Evelyne Bremner #47301 b. 26 June 1912. 
 
22. Jane Douglas #35703, b. 07 January 1865 in St. Cyrus, KCD, SCT,60 occupation Dressmaker 1881. 
23. John Douglas #35702, b. 24 September 1866 in St. Cyrus, KCD, SCT.60 
  
 1907: Informant at mother's death in 1907. 
  
24. Isabella Douglas #35704, b. 22 January 1869 in St. Cyrus, KCD, SCT.60 
25. Alexander Porteous Douglas #35701, b. 30 September 1871 in St. Cyrus, KCD, SCT.60 
  
 (not found Scottish Highlands 1881 census) 
  
26. Margaret Reid Douglas #35705, b. 05 June 1873 in Benholm, KCD, SCT.60 
27. Agnes A. Douglas #35706, b. c 1877 in Benholm, KCD, SCT.17 
28. William Douglas #35707, b. c 1880 in Benholm, KCD, SCT.17 
 

Generation Four 
 

29. Ellen Stratton Bremner #26577, b. 1876 in Mains, ANS, SCT.61 
 
 She married Charles Clark #48691, 14 October 1904 in 35 George IV Bridge, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,62 b. c 1876,63 (son of James Clark 

#48692 [Farmer] and Elizabeth Howie #48693), occupation Ship's Cook. 
  
 Charles: 
 1904: Lived at 15 Meadowbank Ave., Edinburgh with bride-to-be at time of marriage. 
 
30. John Ross Bremner #26578, b. 10 September 1878 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.64 
31. Alexanderina Bremner #53044, b. 19 September 1881 in New St., Stonehaven, KCD, SCT,65 d. 1882 in Dunnottar, KCD, SCT.66 
32. Robert Bremner #26579, b. 23 April 1884 in St. Monans, FIF, SCT,67 occupation 1901 Groom. 
  
  
 1908: Lived at 8 Cameron Street., Stonehaven at time of marriage. Worked as Coachman. 
 Emigrated to USA; 
 1917: Lived in Fairfield, CT. 
 
 He married Isabella Nicol Hood #35694, 11 December 1908 in Masonic Hall, Laurencekirk, KCD, SCT,68 b. c 1884,69 (daughter of John 

Hood #35695 [Factory Overseer] and Helen Burnett #35696), occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
 Isabella: 
 1908: Lived at Johnston Street, Stonehaven at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    54. i. Eleanor Isobel Bremner #52967 b. 07 November 1909. 
 
33. Charles William Bremner #26580, b. 1890 in Dunnottar, KCD, SCT.70 
  
 1908: Witness at brother Robert's marriage. 
  
34. James H. Bremner #29330, b. c 1897 in Fetteresso, KCD, SCT.71 
35. Alexander Bremner #18966, b. May 1887,72 d. 13 July 1887 in The Cottage, Ann St., Stonehaven.73 
36. Helen Bremner #20294, b. c 1885 in Ramsbottom, LAN, ENG.74 
37. Gladys Bremner #20295, b. 1890 in Bury, LAN, ENG.27 
38. Helen Davidson Bremner #15655, b. 1898 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,75 d. 27 June 1961 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.76 
  
  
 1943: Informant at father's death. Lived at 13 Belgrave Terrace, Aberdeen. 
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 She married William Howie #38597, 24 February 1944 in Trinity Hall, 153 Union St., Aberdeen,77 b. c 1879,78 (son of James Howie #38598 

[Woollen Manufacturer] and Caroline Elizabeth Ritchie #38599), occupation Woollen Manufacturer. 
  
 William: 1944: Lived at Leith Bank, Insch, ABD with wife-to-be. 
 
39. Kate Maitland Bremner #15656, b. 1900 in Aberdeen St. Machar, ABD, SCT,79 d. 07 May 1939 in Aberdeen Southern, ABD, SCT,80 buried 

in Allenvale Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.32 
40. Jessie Whyte #60570, b. c 1890 in New York, USA,81 occupation 1920 Maid, Private Family. 
41. Anna  M. Whyte #60567, b. c 1891 in New York, USA,82 occupation 1920 Bookkeeper, Woollen Goods, occupation 1930 Bookkeeper, 

Textile Company. 
  
  
 1930: Unmarried, living at home. 
  
42. Henry L, Whyte #60571, b. c 1894 in New York, USA,81 occupation 1920 Printer, Job Shop. 
43. Charles Whyte #60569, b. c 1896 in New York, USA,82 occupation 1920 - 1930 Carpenter, House Construction. 
44. Catherine Whyte #60568, b. c 1901 in New York, USA,82 occupation 1920 Clerk, Silk, occupation 1930 Secretary, YMCA. 
  
  
 1930: Unmarried, living at home. 
  
45. Euphemia Whyte #60572, b. c 1903 in New York, USA,81 occupation 1920 Telephone Operator. 
46. George Whyte #60573, b. c 1906 in New York, USA.81 
47. Jemima Baxter Bremner #51034, b. 1880 in Menmuir, ANS, SCT.83 
  
  
 1891: Lived in Craig, ANS. 
 
 She married William O. Green #51035, 3Q 1910 in Hartley Wintney, HAM, ENG,84 b. c 1887 in Holloway, MDX, ENG,85 occupation Cycle 

Mechanic. 
 
48. Catherine Bremner #39081, b. 01 February 1895 in Cottar Hs., Balbirnie Mill, Brechin, ANS,86 d. 18 September 1977 in Winnipeg, MB, 

CAN. 
  
 1911: Not with family in Brandon, MB... 
  
49. Mary Helen Bremner #39082, b. 12 September 1896 in Cottar Hs., Kincraig. Brechin, ANS, SCT,87 d. 02 July 1973 in Virden, MB, CAN.57 
 
 She married Gilbert Alan Hall #47300, 01 November 1915 in St. Mary's, Virden, MB, CAN,57 b. 1886,57 d. 1973.57 
  
 Gilbert: (13 Children). 
 
50. Matilda Bremner #39083, b. 24 April 1898 in Edzell, ANS, SCT,88 d. 01 April 1995.57 
51. Christina Marnie Bremner #39080, b. 12 March 1900 in Brechin, ANS, SCT,89 d. 21 June 1966 in Port Arthur, ON, CAN.57 
  
  
 1928: Residence in McDougall's Mills, , Kenora County, ON when married. 
 
 She married John Stewart Johnston #67252, 23 April 1928 in Sioux Lookout, Kenora County, ON, Canada,90 b. c 1888 in New Brunswick, 

Canada,91 (son of James Johnston #67253 and Ellen Taylor #67254). 
  
 John: 
 1928: Residence in McDougall's Mills, , Kenora County, ON when married. 
 
52. Annie Marnie Bremner #39084, b. 08 November 1902 in Powmouth, Marytown, ANS, SCT,92 d. 23 March 1975 in Argyle, MB, CAN.57 
53. Marjorie Evelyne Bremner #47301, b. 26 June 1912 in Reston, MB, CAN,57 d. 02 December 1998 in Perth, ON, CAN.57 
 

Generation Five 
 

54. Eleanor Isobel Bremner #52967, b. 07 November 1909 in Johnston Street, Laurencekirk, KCD, SCT.93 
  
 1909: Usual residence was 8 High St., Montrose, ANS. 
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1  Age at death 74. No parents names given; Birthplace from 1851 St. Cyrus census. 
2  SDR Benholm, ref. 0024-1880; c/d: Unknown, no medical attendant; no parents shown on death certificate; (Image 034013). 
3  OPR Fordoun; both bride and groom resident in Fordoun. 
4   IGI LDSFS 2004. 
5  SDRI Benholm ref. 0003-1874; c/d: dropsy, 3 years; Informant: William DOUGLAS, Son-in-Law (Image 04-6901). 
6  OPRI CD; also recorded 10 FEB 1848 in Walls and Flotta, OKI? (verify... seems unlikely...). 
7  SDR Aberdeen St. Machar, ref. 0928-1901; c/d: Malignant tumour of pylorus; Informant: Alexander BREMNER, Son; (Image 
03-4070). 
8  1881 Dunnottar census; age/birthplace; IGI LDSFS 2005. 
9  IGI LDSFS 2005. 
10  SDR Fetteresso, ref. 0041-1901; c/d: Apoplexy, 4 days; paralysis; Informant: Alexr. BREMNER, Son; (Image 03-4007). 
11  SDR Dun, ref. 0007-1886; c/d: Tumour of abdomen, 4 years; Informant: William REITH, Farm Overseer; (Image 03-0776). 
12  1881 Montrose census, age/birthplace;  IGI LDSFS 2003. 
13   IGI LDSFS 2003. 
14  GRO(S) Arbroath, ref. 0204-1907; c/d: Hemiplegia, 2 months; Informant: A. ANDERSON, Son-in-law; (Image 08-0172). 
15  GRO(S) Montrose, ref. 0291-1907; c/d: Morbus cordis; Informant: John DOUGLAS, Son; (Image 08-0190). 
16  SWR Saint Cyrus, ref. 0014-1864; witnesses: John BAIN, Elizabeth GRANT; Min: Thomas MACKIE, Saint Cyrus. 
17  1881 Benholm, KCD census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
18  1841 St. Cyrus census; age/relationship. 
19  1851 St. Cyrus, KCD census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
20  GRO(S) Dundee St. Andrew, ref. 0024-1876; Witnesses: A.E. MORRISON?, Lindsay MORRISON?,; Minister: J.C. ADAMS; 
(Image 06-5141). 
21  1891 Dunnottar census; age/birthplace. 
22  GRO(S) Fetteresso, KCD; ref. 258/00 0050-1918; c/d: Disseminated sclerosis; Informant: John BREMNER, Husband. 
23  IGI CD,. 
24  SDR Nigg ref. 0015-1867; c/d: Phthisis, 6 months; Informant: John BREMNER, Father. 
25  IGI CD, SBRI Fettercairn 1859 p 0006. 
26  GRO index ref. 008c-0470 (verify!). 
27  1891 Bury, LAN census; age/birthplace. 
28  IGI CD, SBRI Nigg 1861 p 0005. 
29  SBRI Dunnottar ref. 0017-1881. 
30  IGI CD, SBRI Nigg 1864 p 0038. 
31  GRO(S) Aberdeen Southern, ABD; ref.168/02  0460-1943; c/d: Enlarged prostate, uraemia; Informant: H.D. BRENMER, 
Daughter; (Image 11-2126). 
32  Photo and transcription, May 2002; Image 02-1655. 
33  SWRI Aberdeen District, ref. 0215-1896. 
34  1901 Aberdeen census; age/birthplace. 
35  GRO(S) Aberdeen Rubislaw, ABD; ref. 0073/1918; c/d: Morbus cordis (mitral Stenosis), cerebral embolism; Informant: 
Alexander BREMNER, Husband; (Image 11-0360). 
36  Margaret was a widow at the time of her second marriage in 1883. 
37  SWRI Peebles, ref. 0027-1880. 
38  1881 Edinburgh Census, age/birthplace. 
39  GRO(S) Arbroath, ref. 0127-1927; c/d: Cerebral thrombosis, senile decay; Informant: Charles MOFFATT, Neighbour; (Image 
08-0178). 
40  SWR Montrose, ref. 0092-1877; Witnesses: John SHORNY?, Elizabeth GLEN; Minister: Thomas MITCHELL, Hillside; (Image 
03-0771). 
41  Age at marriage 24; 1881 St. Vigeans census; age/birthplace. 
42  Mary Jane BREMNER shown as widowed on her death certificate. 
43  IGI CD. 
44  GRO(S) Menmuir, ANS; ref. 0006-1859. 
45  SWR Montrose, ref.   ; Witnesses: Charles NICOLL, Annie WHYTE; Minister: (ill), Free St. George's, Montrose. (Image 
03-0772). 
46  Age at marriage 27. 
47  The Herald Statesman, Yonkers, NY; 15 AUG 1938; obituary. 
48  Parents verified by marriage certificate to Margaret WALKER; GRO(S) Stracathro, ANS; ref. 0002-1862; (Image 10-0051). 
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49  GRO(S) Menmuir, ref. 0002-1880; Witnesses: John CHRISTIE, Mary WALKER; Minister: George MONRO, Menmuir FC; 
(Image 07-2278). 
50  Age 28 at marriage in 1880; 1911 Hartley Wintney, HAM census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
51  GRO(S) Arbroath, ref. 0309-1945; c/d: Arterio-sclerosis, 15 yrs; cerebral hemorrhage; Informant: James NAPIER, Husband; 
(Image 08-0200). 
52  GROS Dun ref. 0001-1884. 
53  Age 23 at marriage. 
54  SWRIO Arbroath, ref. 0126-1907; verified by Catherine's death certificate. 
55  SDRI Dun, ref. 0004-1873. 
56  Age 21 at marriage in 1894; 1901 Farnell, ANS census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
57  ancestry.com Public Trees, APR 2009. 
58  GRO(S) Brechin, ref. 0048-1894; Witnesses: John SCOTT, Helen MARNIE; Minister: Robert PAISLEY, Brechin East; (Image 
03-0730). 
59  Age 20 at marriage in 1894; 1901 Farnell, ANS census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
60  IGI LDSFS OCT 2006. 
61  1891 Dunnottar census; age/birthplace; SBRI Mains ref. 0022-1876. 
62  GRO(S) Edinburgh St. Giles, MLN; ref. 0930-1904; Witnesses: Arthur Henry BLESSITT, Corporal, Marine Light Infantry; Helen 
NOBLE, Waitress; Warrant of Sheriff Substitute; (Image 09-0213). 
63  Age 28 at marriage in 1904. 
64  1891 Dunnottar census; age/birthplace; GRO(S) Dundee St. Andrew, ANS; ref. 282/04 1319-1878; Informant: John BREMNER, 
Father; (Image 10-2088). 
65  GRO(S) Dunnottar, KCD; ref. 0072-1881. 
66  GRO(S) Dunnottar, KCD; index ref. 0019-1882. 
67  1891 Dunnottar census; age/birthplace; SBRI St. Monans ref. 0033-1884; World War II Draft Records (ancestry.com), date. 
68  GRO(S) Laurencekirk, ref. 0012-1908; Witnesses: Charles W. BREMNER, Annie S. PATON; Minister: Thomas SCOTT, 
Laurencekirk; (Image 06-5136). 
69  Age 24 at marriage in 1908. 
70  1891 Dunnottar census; age/birthplace; SBRI Dunnottar ref. 0077-1890. 
71  1901 Fetteresso census; age/birthplace/parents. 
72  Age 7 weeks at death. 
73  SDR Fetteresso, ref. 0052-1887; c/d: Premature birth, diarrhea, 4 days; Informant: John BREMNER, Grandfather. 
74  1891 Bury, LAN census; age/birthplace; SCBRI ref. 008e-0128 (Haslingden, LAN). 
75  SBRI Aberdeen St. Machar, ref. 0727-1898. 
76  NRS Aberdeen Eastern, ABD; index ref. 168/03 0237-1961; National Probate Calendar, Wills; ancestry.com; date. 
77  GRO(S) Aberdeen Southern, ref. 0119-1944; Witnesses: A.A. MIDDLETON, 39 Merchiston Cresc., C.M. HALL, Great Western 
Hotel; Minister: Thomas ANDERSON, Carden Place. 
78  Age 65 at marriage in 1944. 
79  SBRI Aberdeen St. Machar, ref. 0628-1900. 
80  SDRI Aberdeen Southern, ref. 0274-1939; Allenvale Cemetery inscription, MAY 2002. 
81  1920 Tuckahoe, Westchester Co., NY census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
82  1930 Tuckahoe, Westchester Co., NY census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
83  GRO(S) Menmuir, ANS; ref. 0019-1880. 
84  GRO ref. 022c-0442. 
85  1911 Hartley Wintney, HAM census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
86  GRO(S) Brechin, ANS; ref. 0035-1895. 
87  SBRI Brechin, ref. 0202-1896. 
88  SBRI Edzell, ref. 0010-1898. 
89  SBROI Brechin, ref. 0055-1900; Ancestry.com Public Trees, APR 2009. 
90  ONVS Marriages, ref. 014152-1928; Witnesses: Nellie L. MCPHERSON, Sioux Lookout; Mrs. JOSEPH?, Sioux Lookout; 
Minister: P.G. MCPHERSON, United Church of Canada, Sioux Lookout. 
91  Details from marriage certificate, 1928. 
92  1911 Brandon, MB census; age/birthplace/relationship; GRO(S) Marytown, ANS, ref. 0003-1902. 
93  NRS Laurencekirk, KCD; ref. 263/00 0043-1909; Informant: Robert BREMNER, Father; (Image 15-0199). 
 
 
 
 

 


